

Nos. 10-238, 10-239

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, et al.,

Respondents.

JOHN MCCOMISH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, ET AL.**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM R. MAURER*
JEANETTE M. PETERSEN
101 Yesler Way, Suite 603
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 341-9300
Fax: (206) 341-9311
wmaurer@ij.org
jpetersen@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
STEVEN M. SIMPSON
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
wmellor@ij.org
ssimpson@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
TIMOTHY D. KELLER
PAUL V. AVELAR
398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Tel: (480) 557-8300
Fax: (480) 557-8305
tkeller@ij.org
pavelar@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC, et al.

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION SEVERELY BURDENS POLITICAL SPEECH	3
A. Respondents’ Efforts To Distinguish <i>Davis</i> Fail Because Their Argument Attacks the Premises on Which <i>Davis</i> Rests	4
B. The Purpose and Function of the Matching Funds Provision Is To Create a Drag on Speech and, as such, the Law Constitutes a Severe Burden on Protected Expression	8
C. The Record Contains Extensive Evidence That the Matching Funds Provision Severely Burdens Speech	11
D. Self-Censorship Caused by Government Policy Is Not a “Strategic Choice,” But a Severe Burden on Political Speech.....	17
E. Cases Involving the Mechanics of Elections Do Not Apply Because This Case Involves Core Political Speech.....	19
II. STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO THE MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. PURPORTED INCREASES IN OVERALL SPENDING CANNOT JUSTIFY BUR- DENS ON INDIVIDUAL SPEECH.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	9
<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 6, 20, 22, 25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	10
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2007)	5
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	11
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	20
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	22
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	11
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	18
 OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996).....	8
Michael Miller, <i>Gaming Arizona: Public Money and Shifting Candidate Strategies</i> , 41 PS: Political Science & Politics 527 (2008).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-10-390,
*Campaign Finance Reform: Experiences of
Two States That Offered Full Public Funding
for Political Candidates* 80 (2010) ([http://
www.gao.gov/new.items/d10390.pdf](http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10390.pdf))12
